
 Page 1 of 2 

 
 
 
 

 
MONTHLY PROJECT STATUS UPDATE 

Lakeside Park, Kentucky  08/30/2021 

City  Date 

Prepared by: Martin Hellmann 

Item No. Status 

1. 
 

Project Name:  2020 Street Program Project Number:  191020 

The streets identified for repairs in 2020 are: 
 

 Geisen Avenue:  $173,610.00 

 Penwood / Locust Intersection:  $80,747.50 

 North Ashbrook Cul-de-Sac:  $43,184.00 

 Marlo Way (Repair sunken slabs):  $13,100.00 

 Applewood Landscape Island: $3,770.00 (does not include mulch or replacement of 
the gravel) 

 Total:  $314,411.50 
 
Proposed improvements will consist of replacement with new concrete pavement and 
underdrains. 
 
The completion date has been extended to June 2021 to allow for more time for the 
contractors to complete work if needed due to current circumstances.  Any street on which 
work begins in 2020 must be completed by the end of 2020. 
 
This project was awarded to Michels Construction in the amount of $314,411.50 
 
Based on discussions with the Public Works committee, the City will include downspout 
collector lines in the underdrain trench, with stub outs for future connections.  In the past we 
have only installed the downspout collector lines where it was practical and where there were 
existing roof drains letting out in the curb line.  On future projects this will include downspout 
collector lines in all locations where it makes sense to allow for future connections from 
neighboring homes.  We have added additional downspout collector line to Geisen at an 
additional cost of approximately $2000. 
 
Geisen Ave:  Complete 
Penwood / Locust Intersection:  Complete 
North Ashbrook Cul-de-Sac:  Complete 
Marlo Way:  Complete 
Applewood Landscape Island:  Complete 
 
Repairs on North Ashbrook has been completed. 
 
CT will contact Michels to repair the damage cross walk striping on Geisen 
 
 
 



Monthly Project Status Report 
8/30/2021 
Page 2 of 2 

 Page 2 of 2 

2020 Street Program (Cont.) 

 
Payment Request No. 1 in the amount of $84,823.12 was approved on October 14, 2020 
Payment Request No. 2 in the amount of 79,811.88 was approved on June 1, 2021 
Payment Request No. 3 in the amount of $148,353.50 was approved on August 17, 
2021 
 
Awarded Amount:  $314,411.50 
Total Change Orders:  -($1423.00) 
Current Contract Price:  $312,988.50 
Paid to Date:  $164,635.00 
Remaining:  $148,353.50 
 
 

2. 
 

Project Name:  Lakeview Force Main Project Number:  191072 

SD1 is proceeding with a project which will make improvements to a sanitary sewer force 
main along Buttermilk Pike.  The Lakeview Force Main runs from a pump station near SD1’s 
headquarters on Eaton Drive to a gravity sewer which runs along Buttermilk Pike, which 
eventually carries to the flow to the treatment plant.  Currently the force main runs through 
the back yards of Lakeside Park residents along Buttermilk Pike.  The proposed 
improvements will re-route the force main to run through the front yards, close to the 
roadway. 
 
The work will impact the properties between 30 Buttermilk Pike and 144 
 Buttermilk Pike (Church of Latter Day Saints).  Construction has begun.  The project will 
involve periodic closures of the westbound lane along Buttermilk Pike while construction is in 
progress. 
 
Work is ongoing. 

4. 
 

Project Name:  Paul Hesser Reconstruction Project Number:  200286 

The street program for 2021 will include the reconstruction of Paul Hesser Drive from Dixie 
Highway to the cul-de-sac with new concrete pavement and minor upgrades to the storm as 
needed. 
 
The project has been awarded to JPS Construction in the amount of $475,785.00. 
 
Proposed Schedule: 
Work has begun.  Work should be completed by mid-September, depending on 
weather. 
 
Payment Request No. 1 in the amount of $115,350.90 was approved on August 4, 2021 
 
 
Awarded Amount:  $475,785.00 
Total Change Orders:  $0.00 
Current Contract Price:  $475,785.00 
Paid to Date:  $0.00 
Remaining:  $475,785.00 

5. 
 

Project Name:  Bellemonte Park Project Number:  21028601 

The driveway has been constructed.  Street cuts were done and repaired in 
accordance with directions from the City Engineer. 

 

 


